obligations; provisions; and the non-financial assets and liabilities.

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on
the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change
in market interest rates. The interest rate risk arise from long term borrowings of the Group with variable interest rates (Bank
base rate plus spread). Although the spread is fixed, it is subject to change at fixed time interval or occurrence of specified event.
Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by
restructuring its financing arrangement.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Change in interest rate

-increase by 50 basis points  (2,288)  (411)
-decrease by 50 basis points  2,288  411

The assumed increase/decrease in interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Foreign Currency exchange rate risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s investment
in foreign entity, financial asset/liability in relation to foreign entity in respect of financial guarantee and trade/other payables. The
risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US Dollar against the functional currencies of the Group. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The Group evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by
assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. The Group has not entered into derivative instruments during the year.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2022-23 |  123

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Change in USD

- 5% increase  58  73

- 5% decrease  (58)  (73)

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in US
dollars, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US dollars.

Price Risk
Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the value of assets and liabilities as a result of change in market prices of Investments. The
below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in price on the carrying value of investments.

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Change in price

- 5% increase  7,150  6,519

- 5% decrease  (7,150)  (6,519)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers, cash and cash equivalents held with banks and current and non-
current held-to maturity financial assets.

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Regarding credit exposure from customers, the Group has a procedure in place aiming to minimise collection losses. Credit Control
team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past experience in payments and other relevant factors.